

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

STATE OF ARIZONA, *ex rel.*
MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney General,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF TUCSON, Arizona,

Respondent, and

JEFF DEWIT, in his official capacity as
State Treasurer,

Nominal Respondent.

Case No.:

PETITION FOR SPECIAL ACTION

MARK BRNOVICH

Attorney General

Firm State Bar No. 14000

Paul Watkins (State Bar. No. 32577)

Brunn W. Roysden III (State Bar No. 28698)

Oramel H. Skinner (State Bar No. 32891)

Evan G. Daniels (State Bar No. 30624)

John Heyhoe-Griffiths (State Bar No. 31807)

Assistant Attorneys General

1275 West Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926

602-542-8958

602-542-4377 (fax)

paul.watkins@azag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTRODUCTION6

PARTIES.....7

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT7

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....12

STATEMENT OF FACTS13

 A. Applicable State Firearms Regulations.....13

 B. The City of Tucson’s Ordinance.14

ARGUMENT15

I. The Ordinance Violates State Law.....15

 A. The Ordinance’s Requirement that TPD Destroy Forfeited Firearms
 Conflicts with State Law Requiring Municipalities to Sell Legal
 Firearms to Authorized Dealers...15

 B. The Ordinance Does Not Supersede State Law16

 1. Firearms Regulation Is a Matter of Statewide Concern Because
 It Involves the Constitutional Right to Bear Arms, Police
 Conduct, and Public Safety16

 2. The Destruction of Forfeited Firearms Is Unlike the Disposition
 of Municipal Real Property, Which Courts Have Found to be of
 Purely Local Concern22

REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES25

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Adage Towing & Recovery, Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 187 Ariz. 396 (App. 1996)	9-10
<i>American-La France & Foamite Corporation v. City of Phoenix</i> , 47 Ariz. 133 (1936).....	20
<i>Arizona State Board of Directors for Junior Colleges v. Phoenix Union High School District of Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 102 Ariz. 69, 73 (1967)	9
<i>Associated Dairy Prod. Co. v. Page</i> (“Page”), 68 Ariz. 393 (1949)	20
<i>City of Flagstaff v. Associated Dairy Prod. Co.</i> , 75 Ariz. 254 (1953)	20
<i>City of Scottsdale v. State</i> , 237 Ariz. 467 (App. 2015).....	21, 24
<i>City of Tempe v. State</i> , 237 Ariz. 360 (App. 2015)	25
<i>City of Tucson v. Arizona Alpha of Sigma Alpha Epsilon</i> (“AASAE”), 67 Ariz. 330 (1948).....	22, 23, 24
<i>City of Tucson v. Consumers For Retail Choice Sponsored by Wal-Mart</i> , 197 Ariz. 600, 602 (App. 2000).....	17, 25
<i>City of Tucson v. State</i> (“Tucson I”), 229 Ariz. 172 (2012).....	11, 17, 21, 25
<i>City of Tucson v. State</i> (“Tucson II”), 235 Ariz. 434 (App. 2014)	21
<i>City of Tucson v. Tucson Sunshine Climate Club</i> , 64 Ariz. 1, 8 (1945).....	22
<i>Clayton v. State</i> , 38 Ariz. 135 (1931).....	18, 21

<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 942 N.E.2d 370 (Ohio 2010).....	18
<i>Doe v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 186 Cal. Rptr. 380 (App. 1982)	18
<i>Fleming v. State Department of Public Safety</i> , 237 Ariz. 414 (2015)	11
<i>Fushek v. State</i> , 218 Ariz. 285 (2008)	12
<i>Luhrs v. City of Phoenix</i> , 52 Ariz. 438 (1938).....	19, 20
<i>McMann v. City of Tucson</i> , 202 Ariz. 468 (App. 2002).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	10
<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996).....	18
<i>Phoenix Respirator & Ambulance Services, Inc. v. McWilliams</i> , 12 Ariz. App. 186 (App. 1970).....	19, 21
<i>Prendergast v. City of Tempe</i> , 143 Ariz. 14 (App. 1984).....	19
<i>Randolph v. Groscost</i> , 195 Ariz. 423 (1999).....	11
<i>Rumery v. Baier</i> , 231 Ariz. 275, 278 ¶ 13 (2013)	12
<i>State v. Coles</i> , 234 Ariz. 573 (App. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Jaastad</i> , 43 Ariz. 458 (1934).....	17, 21
<i>Strode v. Sullivan</i> , 72 Ariz. 360 (1951).....	17

<i>Union Transportes de Nogales v. City of Nogales</i> , 195 Ariz. 166 (1999).....	16
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 5.....	7, 10
Ariz. Const. art. XIII, § 2.....	17

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 9-284.....	17
A.R.S. § 12-102.....	10
A.R.S. § 12-943.....	14
A.R.S. § 12-945.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 13-3101.....	13
A.R.S. § 13-3105.....	14
A.R.S. § 13-3108.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 13-3118.....	15
A.R.S. § 17-240.....	14
A.R.S. § 41-194.01.....	<i>passim</i>

BILLS

H.B. 2095, 44th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (2000)	13, 16, 17
H.B. 2455, 51st Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (2013)	13, 16
S.B. 1487, 52nd Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (2016)	7
3/9/16 House Commerce Committee Hr’g	11
3/16/16 House Floor Session Pt. 6.....	11

RULE

Ariz. R. P. Spec. Actions 1	7
-----------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

TUCSON CITY CHARTER, CH. IV, § 1	17
TUCSON CITY CODE § 2-140	14-15
TUCSON CITY CODE § 2-142.....	<i>passim</i>
